RESOLUTION NO. 24-3784

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LAKE HAVASU CITY, MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA, ACCEPTING A GRANT FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF HIGHWAY SAFETY FOR NATIONAL CENTER FOR DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED TRAINING, AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACTIVITIES FUNDED BY THE GRANT

RECITALS: Lake Havasu City ("City") is authorized under Arizona Revised Statutes § 11-952 to enter into intergovernmental agreements. The Governor's Office of Highway Safety provides funding opportunities for training related to highway safety. The Lake Havasu City Municipal Court was selected to receive training from the National Center for Driving While Intoxicated Courts for a future problem-solving court. Subsequently, the Lake Havasu City Municipal Court was selected to receive the full funding of the travel expenses from the Governor's Office of Highway Safety. It is necessary to accept the grant and enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Governor's Office of Highway Safety to receive the funding.

IT IS RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, approve the acceptance of a grant application from the Governor's Office of Highway Safety; authorize the City Magistrate to execute the Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of the City and any other required agreements, deliver all documents necessary to carry out the terms and intent of the grant, and take all steps necessary to implement and complete the activities funded and required by the grant, subject to necessary review and approval by the City Attorney.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the, 2024.	ne City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, on
	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	Cal Sheehy, Mayor
Kelly Williams, City Clerk	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	REVIEWED BY:
Kelly Garry, City Attorney	Jess Knudson, City Manager